OIPE	11-71-06	\mathcal{P}_{g}^{γ}
OCT 3 0 2006	11-06-2006	Attorney Docket No.: ALER1670-1
Lothe Honorable Contribusion Pater	103332974	ached original documents or copy
Name of Conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address	s of receiving Party(ies):
Thorsten W. Hertel Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Attached? Yes No	7600 Build	eon, Inc. Capital of Texas Highway North ding B, Suite 200 tin, TX 78730 address(es) attached?
3. Nature of conveyance: : Assignment	nme	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new app		of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/480,233	B. Patent No.(s)	57.0
	mbers attached? Yes	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name Customer No. 44654 Sprinkle IP Law Group 1301 W. 25th Street, Suite 408 Austin, Texas 78705 	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 8. Enclosed 9. Authorized to underpayment to	charge the recordation fee or any deposit account No. 50-3183. of this page is attached.
DO	NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Ari G. Akmal Reg. No. 51,388	I hereby certify that the with the United States Express Mail to Addre envelope addressed to Patents, P.O. Box 145 2006.	e documents listed below are being deposited Postal Service with sufficient postage as ssee, Label No. EV734539663US, in an or MAIL STOP Missing Parts, Commissioner of Or, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on October 30, Onita Cannon
Total number of pages included 11/03/2006 MJRMA1 00000009 503183 11480233	lding cover sheet, attachmen	ts, and document: 3
11/03/2006 MJAMA1 00000009 503183 11480233		

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

PATENT

REEL: 018488 FRAME: 0032

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by **Thorsten W. Hertel** of Austin, TX ("Assignor"). WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new and useful invention entitled Method. System and Apparatus for an Antenna, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was made on June 30, 2006, bearing an application number of 11/480,233; and

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself to be the original inventor of the invention including any and all improvements disclosed in said application ("invention"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning the entire right, title and Interest in and to said Invention, said application, on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-examination, reissue or other application, and any patents, invention registrations or other forms of protection ("Patents") that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the Invention and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Alereon, Inc. having a principal place of business at 7600 Capital of Texas Highway North, Building B, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78730 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, said application and any Patents that may be granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, he and/or his legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts. including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patents in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patents granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Invention.

Monday, October 30, 2006.max

PATENT REEL: 018488 FRAME: 0033 -2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date provided below.

Name of Sole Inventor:	Thorsten W. Hertel
Signature:	The Kr Ex
Date:	10/24/06

Monday, October 30, 2006.max

PATENT REEL: 018488 FRAME: 0034

RECORDED: 10/30/2006